its estimated economic life of 25 years.

Similarly, the effect of non-recurring items is eliminated
from earnings before tax. In a first step, the interest
result and the interest portion included in the mea-

surement of plan assets and provisions for pensions
and similar obligations, as stated in the financial result
on other items, are added to EBIT adjusted. Further
adjustments are then made to remove the effects of all
other components of the financial result on other items,
in particular those that are influenced by the U.S. dollar
exchange rate, such as instruments used to hedge against
currency risk.

The adjusted amount of earnings before tax is used
to determine the adjusted amount of net income. The
normalized income tax expense is calculated on the basis
of the expected average tax rate for the group (for the
financial year 2018: 29 %). The profit / loss of companies
accounted for using the equity method does not form
part of the tax basis.

[T28] Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement – prior-year data adjusted

2018 2017

in € million

As reported Non-
recurring

items

After
adjustments

As reported Non-
recurring

items

After
adjustments

Revenues 4,567.1 4,567.1 3,897.4 3,897.4

Cost of sales –3,715.8 –3,715.8 –3,186.5 –3,186.5

thereof depreciation / amortization due to
purchase price allocation / IAE-V2500 stake
increase 51.2 51.2 51.3 51.3

Gross profit 851.3 51.2 902.5 710.9 51.3 762.2

Research and development expenses –60.7 –60.7 –51.7 –51.7

Selling expenses –115.1 –115.1 –102.2 –102.2

General administrative expenses –83.6 –83.6 –76.8 –76.8

Other operating income and expenses –17.2 –17.2 –2.9 –2.9

Profit / loss of companies accounted for
using the equity method 43.8 43.8 42.4 42.4

Profit/loss of equity investments 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.5

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 620.2 51.2 671.4 521.2 51.3 572.5

Financial result –12.9 –1.6 –14.5 –43.1 23.5 –19.6

Earnings before tax 607.3 49.6 656.9 478.1 74.8 552.9

Income taxes –154.0 –23.8 –177.8 –119.4 –28.6 –148.0

Net income 453.3 25.8 479.1 358.7 46.2 404.9

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)
In 2018, the cost of sales increased at a slightly lower
rate than revenues. Other costs by function, on the other
hand, increased at a higher rate than revenues. The
overall effect remained positive, however, because the
amount of costs by function is significantly lower than
that of cost of sales. Earnings before interest and tax
(EBIT) consequently improved by € 99.0 million (19.0 %)
compared with the previous year. The EBIT margin

rose by 0.2 percentage points to 13.6 % (2017: 13.4 %).
Adjusted earnings before interest and tax (EBIT adjusted)

[…]

ical changes in exchange rates on net income and equity
is related to the foreign currency holdings included in
the respective balance sheet items at the reporting date.
In this context, it is assumed that the holding at the
reporting date is representative of the whole year.

A significant proportion of trade receivables and pay-
ables, refund liabilities and finance lease liabilities, is
invoiced in U.S. dollars, and is thus exposed to exchange
rate fluctuations. All other non-derivative financial
instruments outside of hedging relationships are already
denoted in the functional currency, the euro, and are
hence not included in the exchange rate sensitivity anal-
ysis. The equity instruments held by the group are not of
a monetary nature, and so consequently do not present a
currency risk as defined by IFRS 7.

Annual Report 2018
Consolidated financial statements

208

If it is assumed that the exchange rate of the euro to the
U.S. dollar at December 31, 2018, or at the prior year’s
reporting date had been 10 % higher or lower than the ac-
tual closing rate, this would have produced the following
hypothetical effects on net income and equity:

[T135] Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

2018 2017

in € million -10% +10% –10% +10%

Exchange rate
sensitivity
(€ / U.S. $)

Closing exchange
rate
Dec. 31, 2018:
1.1450
(Dec. 31, 2017:
1.1993) 1.03 1.26 1.08 1.32

Net income –44.4 36.3 –32.0 26.2

Equity 1) –77.7 68.5 –89.6 74.5

Thereof: hedge
reserves (fair
value) 1) –112.7 97.1 –107.9 92.9

1)  after tax

Interest rate risk
MTU is exposed to interest rate risk principally in the
euro zone, and to a lesser extent in Canada, China,
Poland, and the United States. MTU’s interest rate risks
are mainly related to pension obligations and financial
liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
IFRS 7 requires the presentation of interest rate risk in
the form of a sensitivity analysis. This demonstrates the
effects of changes in market interest rates on interest
payments, interest income and expense, other income
statement items, net income, and equity. The interest
rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following as-